MP3 Player

\ INSTRUCTIONS J
MODE D’EMPLOI

Reset

Use a 0.8-1mm jack or a similar object, insert it carefully in the reset slot till you touch the surface of
the reset key.

« Then press and you will hear a click. The device is reset to zero and the system restarts in few
seconds.

Troubleshooting

The player does not switch on Check if the battery is properly charged.

No sound *Check the volume level and properly plug the headphones
*Check if your headphone has a good jack

*Check the format of your music files.

Failed music upload/download «Check if the USB is properly connected to the computer.
*Check if the driver is correctly installed.

*Check if the memory of micro SD card is full.

EN

Congratulations on your purchase and thank you for the confidence you have shown in T'nB. Our products
comply with the regulations and standards currently in force. Before using this device we recommend that you
read the instructions and safety advice carefully and retain this manual.

FR

Félicitations pour votre achat et merci pour la confiance que vous accordez & T'nB. Nos produits sont conformes
aux réglementations et aux normes en vigueur. Nous vous conseillons avant I'utilisation de cet appareil de lire
attentivement les instructions et les consignes de sécurité et de conserver ce manuel.

ES

Le felicitamos por su compra y le agradecemos la confianza que concede a T'nB. Estando preocupados por el
nivel de satisfaccion de nuestros clientes, nuestros productos estan conformes con las reglamentaciones y las
normas vigentes. Antes de utilizar este aparato, le aconsejamos que lea detenidamente las instrucciones y las
consignas de seguridad y que conserve este manual.
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Parabéns pela sua compra e obrigado pela confianga depositada na T'nB. Preocupados com o nivel de satis-
fagao dos nossos clientes, os nossos produtos estdo conformes as regulamentagdes e as normas em vigor.
Recomendamos que antes de utilizar este aparelho leia com atengéo as instrugoes e conselhos de seguranga
e de guardar este manual.

IT

Desideriamo congratularci per il vostro acquisto e ringraziarvi per la fiducia accordata a T'nB. Orientati al livello
di soddisfazione dei clienti, i nostri prodotti sono conformi alle normative e norme in vigore. Prima di utilizzare
I'apparecchio, si raccomanda di leggere accuratamente le istruzioni e le norme di sicurezza. Conservare il
manuale.
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T'nB UrGinini satin aldiginiz igin sizi kutlar, géstermis oldugunuz glivene tesekkir ederiz. Musterilerimizin
memnuniyet diizeyi bizim agimizdan énemli oldugu igin Griinlerimiz yiriirliikte olan yonetmeliklere ve normlara
uygun olarak Uretilmektedir. Bu cihazi kullanmadan 6nce gtivenlik talimatlarini ve bilgilerini dikkatle okumanizi
ve bu el kitabinizi saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

DE

Wir begliickwiinschen Sie zum Ihrem Kauf und danken lhnen fiir Ihr Vertrauen in T'nB. Wir sind um die Zufrie-
denheit unserer Kunden bemiiht und unsere Produkte entsprechen daher den geltenden Vorschriften und Nor-
men. Bevor Sie dieses Gerat verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungs- und Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfal-
tig und bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch auf.

NL

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en wij danken u voor het vertrouwen dat u in T'nB stelt. Onze prioriteit is de tevre-
denheid van onze klanten en al onze producten voldoen aan de vigerende reglementering en normen. Voor het
gebruik van dit apparaat, nodigen wij u uit de instructies en de veiligheidsvoorschriften aandachtig te lezen en
deze handleiding zorgvuldig te bewaren.

sv

Grattis till ditt kop och tack for ditt fortroende fér T'nB. Vara produkter foljer géllande féreskrifter och normer.
Vi rekommenderar dig att Iasa igenom instruktionerna och sakerhetsféreskrifterna noggrant innan du anvéander
denna apparat och att spara denna bruksanvisning.
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Gratulujemy zakupu i dzigkujemy Panstwu za zaufanie, jakim obdarzyliscie firme T'nB. W trosce o zadowolenie
naszych klientéw, nasze produkty spetniajg wszystkie wymagania zgodne z obowigzujacymi przepisami oraz
normami. Przed uzytkowaniem urzadzenia prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie si¢ z instrukcjg obstugi oraz zalece-
niami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa, a takze zachowanie tych dokumentow na przysztosc.

aDescription produit

1 Clip
2 Port Micro USB

Connection PC/Charge
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Gratulalunk és koszonjtik, hogy a T'nB termékét valasztotta! Mivel kiilonds figyelmet szenteliink vasarloink elé-
égé termékeink ek a hatalyos szabalyzatoknak és szabvanyoknak. A késziilék hasznalata

el6tt célszerli figyelmesen elolvasni a hasznalati utasitast és a biztonsagi Utmutatasokat, és ezeket gondosan

megorizni.

cs

Blahopfejeme k nakupu a dékujeme za duvéru, kterou jim spole¢nosti T'nB projevujete. Velmi nam zélezi na
spokojenosti klient(. Nase vyrobky jsou proto zcela v souladu s platnymi nafizenimi a normami. Doporu¢ujeme
pred pouzivanim tohoto zafizeni pozorné precist pokyny a bezpe¢nostni upozornéni a uchovat tento manual.

SK
Dakujeme Vam, Ze ste si kipili vyrobok T'nB. Nase vyrobky spliiaju véetky platné standardy a normy. Pred
prvym pouzitim si starostlivo precitajte navod a ponechaijte si ho pre neskorsie pouzitie.

SR (RS BA HR ME)
Cestitamo na kupovini i hvala na poverenju koje imate u T'nB. Sa brigom da zadovolje klijente nasi proizvodi
odgovaraju propisima i normama na snazi. Savetujemo Vam da pre upotrebe ovog aparata pazljivo procitate
uputstva i mere bezbednosti kao i da saCuvate ovaj priruénik.

RO

Felicitari pentru achizitionarea acestui produs si va multumim pentru increderea pe care o acordati produselor
T'nB. Acordand atentie nivelului de satisfactie al clientilor nostri, produsele noastre sunt in conformitate cu
reglementérile si normele n vigoare. Va recomandam ca inainte de utilizarea acestui aparat, sa cititi cu atentie
instructiunile si masurile de siguranta si sa pastrati prezentul manual.

RU

Mosapaensiem ¢ nokynkoit u Gnarogapum 3a aosepue, okasaHHoe dupme T'nB. Mbl nocTosHHO 3aboTumcs
06 YAOBNETBOPEHUU 3anpOCOB HaLnX noKynaTeneﬁ, NO3TOMY HalW TOBapbl COOTBETCTBYHOT ﬂeﬁCTEyIOLLlMM
HopMam 1 npasunam. Mepez Nonb3oBaHMEM annapaToM COBETYEM BHUMATENbHO 03HAKOMUTLCS C MHCTPYKUMEi
W pekoMeHAauusamMmn no TexHuke GSSOI'IGCHOCTVI, a TaKke XpaHUTb HacTosLLiee onucaHue.
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L'écoute d'un baladeur musical a forte puissance peut endommager l'oreille de I'utilisateur et entrainer des troubles
auditifs (surdité ou définitive, doreille, ¢ ). Il est donc
vivement recommandé de ne pas utiliser e baladeur 4 plein volume ni plus d'une heure par jour & volume moyen

2\
N

EN

Listening to a music player at high power can dammage the ear of the user and cause hearing loss (temporary or
permanent hearing loss, ringing in the ears, tinnitus, Itis strongly not to use the player
at full volume or more than one hour per day average volume.
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Principes de base

Carte mémoire micro SD

Ce lecteur MP3 ne dispose pas de mémoire interne, avant de I'utiliser, insérez une carte mémoire
Micro SD dans le lecteur.

1. Eteignez le lecteur puis insérez la carte mémoire Micro SD dans la fente prévue a cet effet.

2. Maintenant, vous pouvez utiliser le lecteur pour lire les fichiers téléchargés sur la carte mémoire ol
télécharger des fichiers avec votre ordinateur.

Remarque: Assurez-vous que le lecteur soit éteint lorsque vous insérez / retirez la carte mémoire
Micro SD sinon, cela peut endommager I'appareil et la carte micro SD.

3 Indicateur LED Rouge: charge

Bleu: lecture
Marche/Arrét,Lecture/
Pause

4 Ml

Piste précédente/
Retour rapide

Piste suivante/
Avance rapide

Le lecteur MP3 dispose d'une batterie lithium rechargeable non remplagable par I'utilisateur. Pour de
meilleurs résultats, la premiére fois que vous utilisez le lecteur, laissez-le charger pendant environ 2 ¢
3 heures ou jusqu'a ce que le voyant de charge ne clignote plus.

Important: Le lecteur peut continuer a utiliser la batterie aprés qu'il a été mis en mode veille, si celui-c
n’est pas utilisé pendant un certain temps, il a besoin de recharger. Pour la longévité de la vie de la
batterie au lithium, nous vous recommandons de recharger la batterie au moins une fois par mois.
Charge

Vous pouvez recharger la batterie du lecteur de deux fagons:

1. Connectez le lecteur a votre ordinateur avec le cable USB fournis ou utilisez un chargeur
d'alimentation USB. (non inclus)

2. Le voyant d'état clignote en rouge lorsque la source d'alimentation USB connecté.

3. Lorsque la batterie est complétement chargée, l'indicateur LED émet une lumiére rouge fixe.

Ce ion a un i

7 J—
8 | +

Sortie prise écouteurs

Baisser le volume

Monter le volume

Connexion écouteurs
3.5mm

10 | Réinitialisation Pour réinitialiser 'apparei

Pour carte mémoire
Micro SD

11 | Emplacement carte mémoire

1- Connectez le lecteur a un ordinateur

1.1 Connectez le lecteur avec un ordinateur sous Windows via le cable USB, puis "USB FlashDisk»
est détecté et le pilote lié est installé par votre ordinateur. Un lecteur de disque amovible s'affiche
dans le dossier "Poste de travail", I'utilisateur peut utiliser la fonction de lecture et écriture. La batterie
se recharge en arriére-plan.

1.2 Ou, connectez le lecteur avec un ordinateur Mac, puis une icone "Sans titre" s'affiche sur le
bureau indiquant que le lecteur est un disque amovible, I'utilisateur peut utiliser la fonction lire et
écrire. La batterie se recharge en arriére-plan. (Pour systéme Mac 9.2 ou supérieur).

Remarque: Lorsque le lecteur est connecté avec le cable USB ou connecté a I'ordinateur, vous
pouvez écouter de la musique si vous appuyez et maintenez le bouton || pendant 2 a 3 secondes.
Cependant, le lecteur peut arréter de jouer si vous supprimez de la connexion.

2-Retirez le lecteur de l'ordinateur

Retirez en toute sécurité le lecteur quand celui-ci est connecté a un ordinateur, sinon, les données
stockées dans le lecteur peuvent étre perdues.

2.1 Si vous utilisez un PC sous Windows, vous pouvez déconnecter le lecteur dans Poste de travail
ou en cliquant sur l'icone "Retirez le périphérique en toute sécurité" dans la barre d'état Windows.
2.2 Si vous utilisez un PC Mac, vous pouvez également déconnecter lecteur en faisant glisser l'icone
du lecteur sur le bureau vers la Corbeille.
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2.3 Maintenant que vous est sir d’avoir déconnecté le lecteur de votre ordinateur, débranchez le
connecteur USB du lecteur et de votre ordinateur.

2.4 Si vous déconnectez accidentellement le lecteur sans déconnexion, reconnectez-le a votre
ordinateur.

Indicateur LED

* Mode lecture: la lumiére bleue clignote une fois par seconde.

» Mode Pause: la lumiére bleue clignote 2 secondes.

* Le mode de connexion PC:

- La lumiere bleue clignote lors du transfert de données

-La lumiére rouge clignote une fois par seconde lors de la charge

« En mode de charge: la lumiére rouge clignote une fois par seconde.

* Recharge terminée: la lumiére rouge reste fixe.

« Batterie faible (moins de 20%): la lumiére rouge clignote.

Utilisation du lecteur MP3

1. Marche / Arrét

1.1 Branchez les écouteurs fournis dans la prise de sortie casque du lecteur.

1.2 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton PMljusqu'a ce que la LED d'état s'allume en bleu.

1.3 La lumiére bleue va clignoter puis la musique démarrera automatiquement.

1.4 Pour éteindre le lecteur, appuyez et maintenez le bouton P||jusqu'a ce que la LED d'état clignote
rapidement et ensuite le lecteur s’éteint en quelques secondes.

Remarque: Si aucun des fichiers musicaux ne sont pris en charge par la carte mémoire du lecteur, le
voyant d'état clignote rapidement, puis se déclenche, et le lecteur s'éteint automatiquement en
quelques secondes.

2. Lecture / Pause musique

2.1 Appuyez sur le bouton || pour mettre en pause la lecture de la musique.

2.2 Appuyez a nouveau pour reprendre.

2.3 Sile lecteur est en état de pause pendant 3 minutes, il se mettra en veille automatiquement.

3. Régler le volume

3.1 Appuyer sur le bouton+/- pour augmenter ou diminuer le niveau de volume.

3.2 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton +/- pour augmenter ou baisser le niveau de volume de
maniére continue.

3.3 Pour une protection auditive; un avertissement sonore sera émis chaque fois que vous
augmenterez le niveau du volume jusqu’a atteindre le niveau de 85 dB. Appuyez sur le bouton pour
accepter 'avertissement et augmenter le niveau de volume jusqu'au maximum.

4. Piste suivante/ précédente

4.1 En mode lecture, appuyez sur le bouton PP pour lire la piste suivante.

4.3 En mode lecture, appuyez sur le bouton €« pour lire la piste précédente.

5. Avance / retour rapide

5.1 Appuyez et maintenez le bouton | pour passer en mode avance rapide.

5.2 Appuyez et maintenez le bouton |44 pour passer en mode retour rapide.

aProduct description

1 Clip
2 Micro USB port

PC connection/charging

3 Led indicator Red:charging

Blue:play
On/Off,Play/Pause

4 Ml

Previous track/Rewind

Next track /Fast Forward

Volume down

Volume up

9 Headphones jack Headphones connection

3.5mm
10 | Reset Rest device
11 | Emplacement carte mémoire| Micro SD Memory card

FR
Réinitialiser le lecteur

Dans certaines circonstances, I'appareil peut rencontrer des bugs pendant I'utilisation. Cet appareil
est construit avec un bouton réinitialisation qui est situé sur le c6té, sous la prise pour écouteurs, afin
de réinitialiser et redémarrer I'appareil.

Pour réinitialiser:

« Utilisez un baton de 0,8 ~ 1 mm ou un objet similaire, insérez le soigneusement dans le trou de
réinitialisation jusqu'a ce que vous touchiez la surface de la touche de réinitialisation.

« Appuyez ensuite et vous entendrez un clic sonore. Le dispositif est remis a zéro et 'appareil
redémarre en quelques secondes.

Le lecteur ne s’allume
pas

Vérifiez si la batterie est bien chargée

+Vérifiez le niveau de volume et branchez
fermement les écouteurs.

«Vérifiez que le jack de votre écouteur est propre
«Vérifiez le format des fichiers de musique.

Pas de son

+Vérifiez si le connecteur USB du lecteur est
correctement relié & I'ordinateur.

«Veérifiez si le pilote est correctement installé.

«Vérifiez si la mémoire de la carte micro SD est en pleine.

Echec du chargement/
téléchargement de musique

Basic guidelines

Micro SD Memory Card

This MP3 player doesnt have an internal memory. Insert a Micro SD card in it prior to use.

1. Switch off the player. Then insert the SD card in the desired slot.

2. Now, you can use the player to playback downloaded files on the memory card or you can
download files by using your PC

Note : Make sure that the player is in OFF mode when you insert / remove the Micro SD memory card
else this could damage the device and the SD card.

Battery

The MP3 player has a rechargeable lithium battery which is non replaceable by the user. The first time
you use the player, allow it to charge for about 2 to 3 hours or until the charge indicator no longer
flashes

Important : The player continues to use the battery after it has been switched to standby mode. If it
has not been used for sometime, there is a need to recharge it. For durability of the lithium battery, we
recommend you to recharge it atleast once a month.

Charging

‘You can recharge the battery in two ways :

1.Connect the player to your computer with the USB cable provided or use the USB power adapter. (
not included )

2.The indicator blinks red when the USB power source is connected.

3.When the battery is fully charged, the LED indicator emits a constant red light.

PC Connection

1-Connect the player to a PC
1.1 Connect the player with a Windows-based computer via the USB cable. Then « USB Flash disk »
mode is detected and the driver is installed by your computer. A detachable disk drive appears in the
folder « My computer », the user can now use reading and writing functions. The battery recharges in
the background.

1.2 Or, connect the device with a MAC PC. Then an untitled icon appears on the desktop screen
indicating that the player is a detachable drive. The user can use the reading and writing function. The
battery recharges in the background ( For Mac 9.2 systems or higher versions )

Note : When the device is connected with the USB cable or connected to the computer, you can listen
to music upon pressing and holding the Plbutton for about 2 to 3 seconds. Nevertheless, the device
can stop playing if you remove the connection.
2-Disconnect the player from the system
Safely remove the device when it is connected to a computer else you might lose data stored in the
player.

2.1 If you use a Windows operating system, you can disconnect the device from « My Computer » by
clicking on the icon « Safely remove the terminal » in the status bar.

2.2 If you are using a MAC PC, you can also disconnect the device by dragging its icon on the
desktop towards the recycle bin.

2.3 Now that you are sure of having disconnected the device from your system, disconnect the USB
from the device as well as the computer.

2.4 If you accidentally disconnect the device without logging off, re-connect it to your system.

gDescripcién del producto

1 Clip
2 Puerto micro USB

Conexién PC/ Carga

3 Indicador LED Rojo: carga
Azul: reproduccion

4 | pll Apagado/Encendido,
Reproduccién/Pausa

Pista anterior /
Retroceso rapido

Pista siguiente /
Avance rapido

Led indicator

Play mode: The blue light blinks every second

« Pause Mode: The blue light blinks every 2 seconds
« PC connection mode

- The blue light blinks during data transfer

- The red light blinks every second during charging

+ Charging mode: The red light blinks every second

« Recharge complete: The red light remains constant.
« Low Battery ( less than 20%) : The red light blinks.

Using the MP3 player

1. On/Off

1.1 Connect the headphones given into the device socket.

1.2 Press and hold down the | button till the LED emits blue light.

1.3 The blue light will blink and then the music begins to play automatically.

1.4 To switch off the device, press and hold the Pl button till the LED blinks rapidly and then the
device switches off in few seconds.

Note : If none of the music files are supported by the device’s memory card, the indicator blinks rapidly
, then beeps and the device turns off automatically in few seconds.

2. Play/Pause music

2.1 To pause the music being played, press the P button.

2.2 Press once again to resume.

2.3 If the player is in pause mode for 3 minutes, it will automatically switch to stand by mode.
3.Volume Adjustment

3.1 Press the +/ - button to increase or decrease the volume.

3.2 Press and hold down the +/ - button to increase or decrease the volume continously.

3.3For hearing protection, an acoustic warning will sound each time you increase the volume level till
it reaches 85db. Press the Pl button to accept the warning and increase the volume till maximum.
4. Next/Previous track

4.1 In play mode, press the PP button to play the next track.

4.3 In play mode, press the |4« button to play the previous track.

5. Fast Forward/Rewind

5.1 Press and hold the PPbutton to switch to fast forward mode.

5.2 Press and hold thel€dbutton to switch to rewind mode.

Device reset
In some cases, the device can encounter bugs when used. In order to reset and restart the device, the
device is designed with a reset button which is on the right, under the headphones socket .

Principios basicos

Tarjeta de memoria Micro SD

Este reproductor MP3 no dispone de memoria interna. Antes de utilizarlo introduzca una tarjeta de
memoria Micro SD en el reproductor.

1.Apague el reproductor e introduzca la tarjeta de memoria Micro SD en la ranura pertinente.
2.Ahora puede utilizar el reproductor para leer los archivos cargados en la tarjeta de memoria o
cargar archivos con el ordenador.

Observacion: asegurese de que el reproductor esta apagado cuando introduzca / retire la tarjeta de
memoria Micro SD. Si no es asi podria dafiar el dispositivo y la tarjeta micro SD.

Bateria

El reproductor MP3 dispone de una bateria de litio recargable que el usuario no podra sustituir. Para
un resultado 6ptimo, la primera vez que utilice el reproductor cargue la bateria durante 2 o 3 horas o
hasta que el indicador de carga deje de parpadear.

Importante: el reproductor puede seguir gastando bateria en modo de suspension, si no se ha
utilizado durante un tiempo, es necesario recargarlo. Para optimizar la vida til de la bateria de litio,
se recomienda cargarla al menos una vez al mes.

Carga

La bateria del reproductor se puede cargar de dos formas:

1.Conecte el reproductor al ordenador con el cable USB suministrado o utilice un cargador USB (no
suministrado).

2.Cuando se conecte la fuente de alimentacion USB, el indicador de estado parpadearé en rojo.
3.Una vez completada la carga, el indicador LED muestra una luz roja fija.

C ion a un

7 —
_|_

9 Salida toma auriculares

Bajar el volumen

Subir el volumen

Conexién auriculares

3.5mm
10 | Reinicio Para reiniciar el dispositivp
11 | Ranura tarjeta de memoria | Para tarjeta de memoria

Micro SD

1-Conecte el reproductor a un ordenador

1.1Con el cable USB conecte el reproductor a un ordenador con Windows, se detectara “USB

FlashDisk” y el ordenador instalara el controlador asociado. En la carpeta “Mi Equipo” se muestra una

unidad de disco extraible, el usuario puede utilizar la funcion de lectura y escritura. La bateria se

recarga en segundo plano.

1.20, conecte el reproductor a un ordenador Mac, aparecera un icono “Sin titulo” en el escritorio que

indica que el reproductor es un disco extraible. El usuario puede utilizar la funcién de lectura y

escritura. La bateria se carga en segundo plano (Para Mac 9.2 o superior).

Observacion: mientras el reproductor esta conectado con el cable USB o conectado al ordenador

puede escuchar musica pulsando el boton Wl durante 2 0 3 segundos. No obstante, es posible que

al desconectarlo se interrumpa la reproduccion.

2-Desconectar el reproductor del ordenador

Desconecte de forma segura el reproductor del ordenador. En caso contrario, es posible que se

pierdan los datos almacenados en el reproductor.

2.18Si utiliza un PC con Windows puede desconectar el reproductor en Mi Equipo o haciendo clic en el

icono “Retire el dispositivo de forma segura” en la barra de estado de Windows.

2.2Si utiliza un PC Mac, puede también desconectar el reproductor deslizando el icono del

reproductor en el escritorio hacia la papelera.

2.3Cuando haya desconectado el reproductor del ordenador, retire el conector USB del reproductor y
. del ordenador.



2.4En caso de retirar accidentalmente el cable USB del reproductor si haber desconectado este
ultimo previamente, vuelva a conectarlo al ordenador.

Indicador LED

*Modo reproduccién: la luz azul parpadea una vez por segundo.
*Modo pausa: la luz azul parpadea 2 segundos.

*Modo de conexién al PC:

-la luz azul parpadea cuando tiene lugar una transferencia de datos
-la luz roja parpadea una vez por segundo cuando esta en carga
*Modo de carga: la luz roja parpadea una vez por segundo.

+Carga completada: la luz roja permanece fija.

+Poca bateria (menos del 20%): la luz roja parpadea.

Funcionamiento del reproductor MP3

1-Apagado / Encendido

1.1Conecte los auriculares suministrados en la toma de salida para auriculares del reproductor.
1.2Mantenga pulsado el botén M| hasta que la LED de estado se encienda en azul.

1.3La luz azul parpadeara y se reproducira la musica automaticamente.

1.4Para apagar el reproductor, mantenga pulsado el botén Plihasta que la LED de estado parpadee
rapidamente, el reproductor se apagara en unos segundos.

Observacion: si la tarjeta de memoria del reproductor no reconoce ninglin archivo musical, el
indicador de estado parpadeara rapidamente y se activara, el reproductor se apagara
automaticamente en unos segundos.

2. Reproduccién / Pausa musica

2.1Pulse el boton Wl para detener la reproduccién de la musica.

2.2Pulselo de nuevo para reiniciar la reproduccion.

2.3Cuando el reproductor se encuentra en modo pausa durante 3 minutos, pasa automaticamente a
modo de suspension.

3.Control del volumen

3.1Pulse el boton +/ - para subir o bajar el volumen.

3.2Mantenga pulsado el botdn +/ - para subir o bajar el volumen de forma continua.

3.3Con objeto de proteger el oido, se emitira una sefial sonora cada vez que el volumen supere los

85 dB. Pulse el boton||para aceptar la sefial y continuar subiendo el volumen hasta el nivel maximo.

4.Pista siguiente / anterior

4.1En modo reproduccion, pulse el botonpp| para acceder a la pista siguiente.

4.2En modo reproduccion, pulse el boton jg4para acceder a la pista anterior.

5. Avance / retroceso rapido

5.1Mantenga pulsado el boton PP para pasar al modo avance rapido.

5.2Mantenga pulsado el boton |4« para pasar al modo retroceso rapido.

device is designed with a reset button which is on the right, under the headphones socket .

PT - CONSELHOS DE SEGURANGA in un ambiente con temperatura compresa

IMPORTANTES ) 3

« A alimentagdo do seu aparelho deve tra 0°C e 35°C.

corresponder . e « Conservare I'apparecchio lontano dalla portata dei
as caracteristicas de origem inicialmente .

previstas. bambini.

I-olglgir;ca utilize o seu aparelho sob chuva, em « Non smontare I'apparecchio ed evitare di ripararlo

humidos ou na proximidade de um ponto de dgua personalmente.
sem o estojo estanque.

+ N&o coloque objectos inflamaveis, substancias
explosivas

ou objectos perigosos na proximidade do
seu aparelho.

+ Utilize apenas os acessorios e conectores
fornecidos.

A utilizag&o de qualquer outro tipo de acessério
nao previsto para esse efeito podera danificar
o seu aparelho de modo irremediavel.

« Utilize e conserve exclusivamente o seu
aparelho

num ambiente em que a temperatura esteja
compreendida

num intervalo entre 0 °C e 35 °C.

+ mantenha o seu aparelho fora do alcance das
criangas.

+ N&o desmonte o seu aparelho e nunca tente
repara-

« Non utilizzare I'apparecchio, qualora sia stato
soggetto

a urti o sia danneggiato.

« Per evitare qualsiasi rischio di scossa elettrica,
staccare

I'apparecchio dall'alimentazione principale.
EL - ZnpavTikég odnyieg ao@aAsiag

* H 1po@odoaia TNG GUOKEUNG 0ag TTPETTEI VOt
QVTIOTOIXEN OTa APXIKWG TTPORAEPBEVTA
£PYOOTAOIOKG XAPAKTNPIOTIKG.

* Mnv XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TIOTE TNV CUOKEUN 0ag
uTté Bpoxr, o€ Uypd pépn f KOVTA O onpeio
AqWNG vepoU xwpig TNV aTeyavr) BAkn Tg.

* Mnv TOTTOBETEITE EUPAEKTA QVTIKEIPEVQ,
EKPNKTIKEG OUTTEG ] ETTIKIVOUVA QVTIKEIEVT
KOVTA OTNV OUCKEUN 0.

lo vocé mesmo.
« N&o utilize o seu aparelho se ele sofreu um
choque

ou danos. , 3
aPa}_ra evitar qualquer risco de eletrizagéo, * XpNoIHOTIONOTE ATTOKAEIOTIKG Ta
esligue

. . L TrapexOpeva eEapTpaTa Kal Buopara. H
o seu aparelho da alimentacao principal.
IT - NORME DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

« L'alimentazione dell'apparecchio deve
corrispondere

alle caratteristiche originali inizialmente previste.
+ Non utilizzare mai I'apparecchio sotto la pioggia,
in

Xprion kdBe GAAou TUTTOU agegoudp TTou Sev
£XEI OXEDIOTE yI' AUTAV TNV CUCKEUR
KIVOUVEUEl va TTpogevioel averravopBwTn
{nuIG OTN OUOKEUNR.

ambienti umidi o in vicinanza di acqua senza * Xpno1poTIoIEiTe Kai SiaTnpeiTe TNV ouoKeur
i

lastuccio oag og TEPIBAAAOV GTTOU N BEpUOKpacia
impermeabile. . 5 0°C ka1 35°C
+ Non posizionare oggetti infiammabili, sostanze Kupaiverat peTagy K )
esplosive * ®UAGOOETE TNV OUCKEUN 0AG OE PEPOG

0 oggetti pericolosi in prossimita dell’apparecchio.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente gli accessori e i
connettori

forniti in dotazione. L'utilizzo di accessori di tipo

non previsto a tale scopo potrebbe implicare il
rischio

aTrPOoITo o€ TIaIdIA.

* Mnv atmmoouvapHoAOYEiTE TNV OUCKEUN 0ag
Kal UNV ETTIXEIPAOETE VO TNV ETTIOKEUAOETE
£0¢ig 0 idlog/n idia.

* Mnv XpNOIJOTIOIEITE TNV CUOKEUN 0AG AV £XEI
UTTOOTEl XTUTINUA 1} {NHIG.

« Ma va amo@uyeTe kGOe Kivduvo NAEKTpo-

di danni irreparabili allapparecchio.

« Utilizzare e conservare I'apparecchio
esclusivamente

Reiniciar el reproductor

En algunos casos, pueden aparecer virus en el dispositivo durante su funcionamiento. Este
dispositivo dispone de un botén para de reinicio situado en el lateral, bajo la toma de los auriculares,
con el que se puede reiniciar y encender de nuevo el dispositivo.

Para reiniciar:

«Utilice un objeto con una punta de entre 0,8 — 1 mm, introduzca cuidadosamente la punta en el
orificio de reinicio hasta entrar en contacto con la tecla de reinicio.

+A continuacion presione ligeramente y se oira un clic sonoro. El dispositivo se reinicia y se vuelve a
encender en unos segundos.

Posibles problemas

El reproductor no se enciende Compruebe que la bateria esta cargada

+Compruebe el volumen y conecte los

auriculares correctamente.

+Compruebe que el conector jack de los auriculares
esta limpio.

*Compruebe el formato de los archivos de musica

No hay sonido

Error de carga / carga de musica | *Compruebe que el conector USB estéa bien conectado
al ordenador
«Compruebe que el controlador esté instalado correctamente

«Compruebe si la memoria de la tarjeta esta llena.

TIANGIOG, ATTOCUVBEETE TV CUCKEUN 0OG ATTO die
Steckverbinder, die mit dem Gerét geliefert werden.

Der Gebrauch anderen Zubehdrs, das nicht dazu

v Tpifa pEUPATOG.
TR - GUVENLIKLE ILGILI ONEMLI

TALIMATLAR vorgesehen ist, kann Ihr Gerat unwiderruflich
« Cihazinizin beslemesi baslangigta 6ngorilen beschadigen.
orijinal

o « Verwenden und lagern Sie lhr Gerét nur in einer
6zelliklere uygun olmalidr. Umgebung mit einer Temperatur zwischen 0 und
35°C.

« Verwahren Sie Ihr Gerét fiir Kinder unerreichbar.

« Cihazinizi su gegirmez kilifi oimadan kesinlikle
yagmur altinda, rutubetli ortamlarda veya suya
yakin bir yerde kullanmayin.

«+ Cihazinizin yakinina yanici, patlayici veya
tehlikeli

bir madde veya nesne koymayin.

« Nehmen Sie Ihr Gerét nicht auseinander und
versuchen

Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren.

« Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerét nicht, wenn es St6Ren
ausgesetzt war oder Schaden aufweist.

+ Um Elektroschock zu vermeiden, das Gerét von
der Hauptstromversorgung abstecken.

_PI!IE.'G BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIF-

« Sadece cihazla birlikte verilen aksesuarlari ve
baglantilari kullanin. Bu amag igin 6ngériilmeyen

diger her tirden aksesuarin kullaniimasi
cihaziniza

onarilamayacak sekilde hasar verebilir.

« Cihazinizi sadece I1sinin 0°C ile 35°C arasinda .
« De voeding van het apparaat moet
oldugu bir ortamda kullanin ve muhafaza edin. overeenstemmen

« Cihazinizi gocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir yerde  met de oorspronkelijke aangegeven

muhafaza edin. elgensc.happen. -
« Cihazinizi sékmeyin ve kendiniz onarmaya :/S:il:ir;elk uw apparaat nooit in de regen, op

caligmayin.

«+ Cihaziniz eger bir darbeye maruz kalmis veya
hasar gérmiisse kullanmayin.

* Her tirli elektriklenme tehlikesini engellemek

plekken of in de buurt van een waterpunt zonder
het waterdichte etui.

« Geen ontvlambare voorwerpen, ontplofbare
stoffen

i¢in of gevaarlijke voorwerpen in de nabijheid van het
cihazinizin ana beslemeyle olan baglantisini apparaat zetten
kesin. :

* Gebruik allen de meegeleverde toebehoren en
connector. Het gebruik van andere toebehoren die
niet geschikt zijn hiervoor kan onherstelbare
schade aan het apparaat berokkenen.

* Gebruik en bewaar het apparaat in een omgeving
waar de temperatuur ligt tussen 0°C en 35°C.

« Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

« Het apparaat niet demonteren en niet zelf
proberen

DE - WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

« Die Stromversorgung Ihres Geréats muss den
vorgesehenen Originalmerkmalen entsprechen.
« Verwenden Sie das Gerét auf keinen Fall im
Regen, an feuchten Orten oder in der Nahe einer

Wasserquelle, ohne das dichte Etui zu
verwenden.

« Stellen Sie kein entflammbares Objekt, eine
explosionsgefahrdete

Substanz oder einen gefahrlichen te repareren.
Gegenstand in die Nahe |hres Gerats. « Het apparaat niet gebruiken als het aan een schok

« Verwenden Sie ausschlieflich das Zubehdr und is blootgesteld of schade heeft ondergaan.

Descrigéo do produto

1 | Clip

2 Porta micro USB

Conexao PC/ Carga

3 Indicador LED

Vermelho: a carregar
Azul: em reprodugéo

4 1l

On/Off, Reproduzir/
Pausa

Faixa anterior /
Retrocesso rapido

Faixa seguinte /
Avanco rapido

7 J—

Diminuir o volume

_|_

Aumentar o volume

9 Saida para auscultadores

Ligagao para
auscultadores 3,5mm

10 | Reinicializagao

Para reiniciar o aparelho

11 | Ranhura para cartéo
de memoria

Para cartdo de memodria
Micro SD

« Ontkoppel uw apparaat van de hoofdaansluiting
om elk risico op elektrocutie te vermijden.
SV - VIKTIGA SaKERHETSFGRESKRIFTER

« Elférsorjningen till apparaten maste stamma
overens

med apparatens ursprungliga egenskaper.

« Anvand aldrig apparaten nar det regnar, i fuktiga
utrymmen eller nara vattenkallor utan att anvéanda
det vattentéta fodralet.

« Placera aldrig apparaten i narheten av
lattantandliga

féremal, explosiva &mnen eller farliga foremal.
» Anvand endast tillbehéren och anslutningarna

félide med apparaten. Anvandning av andra
tillbehor

som inte &r avsedda for denna apparat kan
skada den och géra den irreparabel.

» Anvand och forvara apparaten i ett utrymme
med

en temperatur pa mellan 0°C och 35°C.
« Forvara apparaten utom rackhall for barn.

« Demontera inte apparaten och forsok inte att
reparera

den sjalv.
* Anvénd inte apparaten om den utsatts for stotar
eller om den skadats.

« For att undvika risken for elektriska stotar,
koppla

bort enheten fran elnatet.
PL - WAZNE ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE
BEZPIECZENSTWA

« Zasilanie urzadzenia powinno odpowiada¢
wymaganym

parametrom urzadzenia.

« Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac aparatu w deszczu, w
wilgotnych miejscach lub w poblizu akwenéw bez
wodoodpornego etui.

« Nie umieszcza¢ w poblizu urzagdzenia
przedmiotow

fatwopalnych, substancji wybuchowych lub
niebezpiecznych.

« Uzywac jedynie akcesoriow i ztgczek bedacych
w

zestawie. Uzycie innego rodzaju akcesoriéw, nie

przystosowanych do tego typu zastosowania,
moze

trwale uszkodzi¢ urzadzenie.
« Uzywac¢ oraz przechowywac urzgdzenie jedynie
w

otoczeniu, ktérego temperatura wynosi miedzy
0°C

i35°C.
« Przechowywac urzadzenie poza zasiegiem
dzieci.

« Nie nalezy samodzielnie rozktadac urzadzenia
ani

go naprawiac.

« Nie uzywac urzadzenia, jesli upadto lub zostato
uszkodzone.

« Aby unikng¢ ryzyka porazenia pradem, nalezy
odtgczy¢ urzadzenie od sieci.

HU - FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTMUTATASOK

A készilék kizarolag a megfelel tapforrasrol
lizemeltethetd!

« Késziilékét a vizszigetel6 tok nélkiil soha ne
hasznalja

es6ben, nyirkos helyeken vagy vizkdzelben.

« Ne helyezzen a késziilék kozelébe gyulékony
targyakat,

robbanékony anyagokat illetve veszélyes
targyakat!

« Kizarolag a hozza tartozo kiegészitdket és
csatlakozokat

hasznalja! Barmilyen mas fajta, nem erre

a célra tervezett kiegészité hasznalata
tonkreteheti

a készliléket!

« A késziiléket kizardlag 0°C és 35°C kozotti
hémérsekletl

kérnyezetben haszndlja és tarolja!
A késziiléket tartsa gyermekektdl elzarval

« Ne szerelje szét a készliléket, és ne probalja
sajat

kez(ileg javitani!
» Na haszndlja a késziiléket, ha azt iités vagy

PT

Principios basicos
Cartao de meméria Micro SD

Este leitor MP3 nao possui meméria interna. Antes da sua utilizagéo, inserir um cartdo de meméria

Micro SD no leitor.

1. Desligar o leitor e inserir o cartdo de meméria Micro SD na ranhura prevista para o efeito.
2. Agora pode usar o leitor para reproduzir arquivos transferidos para o cartdo de memoéria ou para

transferir ficheiros para o seu computador.

Observagoes: Verifique se a unidade esta desligada ao inserir / remover o cartao de memaria Micro
SD, caso contrario pode danificar o aparelho e o cartdo micro SD.

Bateria

O leitor MP3 tem uma bateria de litio recarregavel néo substituivel pelo utilizador. Para melhores
resultados, a primeira vez que utilizar o leitor, deixe-o carregar cerca de 2 a 3 horas ou até que a luz

de carga deixe de piscar.

Importante: O leitor pode continuar a usar a bateria apos ter sido colocado em modo de espera. Se
este ndo for usado durante algum tempo, ele precisa ser recarregado. Para aumentar a vida util da
bateria de litio, recomendamos recarregar a bateria pelo menos uma vez por més.

Carregamento

Pode recarregar a bateria do leitor de duas formas:

1. Ligue o leitor ao seu computador através do cabo USB fornecido, ou utilize um carregador USB.

(n&o incluido)

2. O visor de estado pisca em vermelho assim que a fonte de alimentagdo USB for ligada.
3. Quando a bateria estiver completamente carregada, o indicador LED emite uma luz vermelha fixa.

Ligagao a um computador
1-Ligue o leitor a um computador

1.1 Ligue o leitor a um computador Windows através do cabo USB. Em seguida, o "USB FlashDisk" é
detetado e o driver relacionado é instalado pelo seu computador. Uma unidade de leitura de disco
removivel é exibida na pasta "O meu computador”, podendo o utilizador usar a fungéo de leitura e de

registo. A bateria recarrega em segundo plano.

1.2 Ou ligue o leitor a um computador Mac. Um icone "Sem titulo" aparece na érea de trabalho
indicando que a unidade é um disco removivel, podendo o utilizador usar a fungéo de leitura e de
registo. A bateria recarrega em segundo plano. (Para sistema Mac 9.2 ou superior).

Observagdes: Assim que o leitor estiver ligado com o cabo USB ou ligado ao computador, pode ouvir
a musica se pressionar durante 2 a 3 segundos o botao Pl|. No entanto, o leitor pode parar de

reproduzir se retirar a ligagdo.
2-Remova o leitor do computador

Remova o leitor com toda a seguranga quando ligado a um computador, caso contrario os dados

armazenados no leitor podem-se perder.

2.1 Se estiver a utilizar um PC com Windows, pode desligar o leitor em O meu computador ou
clicando no icone "Remover o dispositivo com seguranga” na barra de estado do Windows.
2.2 Se estiver a utilizar um computador Mac, também pode desligar o leitor arrastando o icone no

ambiente de trabalho para o Caixote de lixo.

2.3 Agora que tem a certeza de ter desligado o leitor do seu computador, retire o ligador USB do leitor

e do seu computador.

2.4 Se desligar o leitor acidentalmente sem primeiro o remover, volte a liga-lo ao seu computador.

barmely

mas sérlilés érte!

Az dramités veszélyének elkertilése érdekében
huzza ki a késziiléket a f6 tapellatasbol

CS - DULEZITA BEZPECNOSTNI
UPOZORNENI

» Napdjeni pristroje musi odpovidat ptivodné
zamyslenému zpUsobu.

« Fotoaparat nikdy nepouzivejte v desti, ve
vihkém

prostfedi nebo v blizkosti vodnich ploch bez
vodotésného

pouzdra.

« Do blizkosti zafizeni neumistujte hoflavé ¢i
nebezpecné

predméty, ani vybusné latky.

« Pouzivejte pouze dodané pfislusenstvi a
konektory.

Pouziti jiného typu pfisluSenstvi k danému tcelu
neuréeného mlzZe zafizeni nevratné poskodit.

« Zafizeni pouzivejte a uchovavejte pouze
\Q/é)rosn“'edl', kde teplota dosahuje hodnot mezi 0

a35°C.
« Zafizeni uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

« Zafizeni nerozebirejte a nezkousejte sami
opravovat.

« Zafizeni nepouZivejte, pokud utrpélo naraz ¢i
poskozeni.

« Aby nedoslo k urazu zasahem elektrickym
proudem,

odpojte pfistroj od elektrické sité.
SK - DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

« Pouzivany zdroj musi byt zhodny s
poziadavkami

originalneho zariadenia.

« Nikdy nepouzivajte zariadenie v dazdi, vo
vihkom

prostredi alebo v blizkosti vodného zdroja bez
vodotesného

puzdra.

« Nikdy nepoloZte zariadenie do blizkosti
zapalnych

latok, explozivnych substancii alebo inych
podobnych

nebezpecnych objektov.

« Pouzivajte len originalne prisluSenstvo a
konektory.

Pouzivanim nestandardného prisluSenstva
mozete
poskodit zariadenie.

« Pouzivajte resp. ukladajte Vase zariadenie v
prostredi

s teplotou medzi 0°C az 35°C.
« Drzte zariadenie mimo dosahu deti.
+ Nerozoberajte a neopravujte svojpomocne Vase
zariadenie.
E)Nlepouzl'vajte zariadenie pokial spadlo alebo
o]}

poskodené.

« Riziku zelektrizovania zabranite odpojenim
zariadenia

od hlavného zdroja.

SR - (RS BA HR ME) - VAZNE MERE
BEZBEDNOSTI

+ Napajanje aparata mora odgovarati originalnim
predvidenim karakteristikama.

« Nikad ne koristite aparat na kisi, u vlaznim
prostorima

ili u blizini izvora vode bez vodonepropusne
navlake.

« Ne ostavljajte zapaljive predmete, eksplozivne
supstance ni opasne predmete u blizini aparata.

« Koristite iskljucivo dodatke i konektore koji su
isporuceni.

Upotrebom svakog drugog tipa dodatka

koji nije predviden za tu svrhu mozete trajno
ostetiti

aparat.

« Koristite i Cuvajte aparat iskljucivo u sredini u
kojoj

se temperatura krece od 0°C do 35°C.
« Cuvajte Va$ aparat van dohvata dece.

+ Nemojte demontirati aparat i ne poku$avajte da
ga
sami popravite.

PT

Indicador LED

Modo de reprodugéo: a luz azul pisca uma vez por segundo.

* Modo de pausa: a luz azul pisca durante 2 segundos.

* Modo de ligagéo no PC:

- Aluz azul pisca durante a transferéncia de dados

- Aluz vermelha pisca uma vez por segundo durante a carga
+ Em modo de carga: a luz vermelha pisca uma vez por segundo.
« Carregamento completo: a luz vermelha permanece fixa.

« Bateria fraca (menos de 20%): a luz vermelha pisca.

Utilizacao do leitor MP3

1. On/Off

1.1 Ligue os auscultadores fornecidos a saida para auscultadores do leitor.

1.2 Prima durante algum tempo o botdo Pl até o LED azul se acender.

1.3 Aluz azul ira piscar e depois a mUsica comegara automaticamente.

1.4 Para desligar o leitor, prima durante algum tempo o botéo p|até que o LED de estado comece a
piscar rapidamente e o leitor apagar-se-a passados alguns segundos.

Observagdes: Se algum dos ficheiros musicais nao forem suportados pelo cartdo de memoria do
leitor, o visor de estado pisca rapidamente, parando de seguida e o leitor desliga-se automaticamente

passados poucos segundos.

2. Reprodugao / Pausa da musica

2.1 Prima o botéo WMl para colocar em pausa a reprodugzo musical.

2.2 Prima-o de novo para continuar a reprodug&o.

2.3 Se o leitor estiver em pausa durante 3 minutos ele fica automaticamente em modo de espera.

3. Regulagao do volume

3.1 Prima o botao + / - para aumentar ou diminuir o nivel de volume.
3.2. Prima durante algum tempo o botdo +/- para aumentar ou diminuir o nivel de volume de forma

continua.

3.3 Para proteg&o auditiva sera emitido um aviso sonoro quando aumentar o nivel de volume até ao
nivel de 85 dB. Prima o botéo Pl para aceitar o aviso e aumentar o nivel do volume até ao nivel

méximo.
4. Faixa seguinte / anterior

4.1 Em modo de reprodug&o, prima o botdo PP para reproduzir a faixa seguinte.
4.3 Em modo de reprodugao, prima o botao |4« para reproduzir a faixa anterior.

5. Fast Forward/Rewind

5.1. Prima durante algum tempo o botao pp|para entrar no modo de avango rapido.
5.2. Prima durante algum tempo o botéo ¢« para entrar no modo de retrocesso rapido.

+ Nemojte koristiti aparat koji je udaren ili oste¢en.

« Da biste izbegli svaki rizik od elektri¢nog udara,
iskljucite

aparat iz elektricne mreze.

RO - MASURI IMPORTANTE DE SIGURANTA

« Alimentarea aparatului trebuie sa corespunda
caracteristicilor

de origine prevazute initjal.
+ Nu utilizati niciodaté aparatul in ploaie, in locuri

umede sau in apropierea unei ape fara husa
etansa.

+ Nu puneti niciodata obiecte inflamabile,
substante

explozibile sau obiecte periculoase in apropierea
aparatului.

« Utilizati numai accesoriile si conectoarele
furnizate.

Utilizarea oricarui alt tip de accesorii care nu este

prevazut in acest scop poate produce
deteriorarea

aparatului in mod iremediabil.
« Utilizati si pastrati aparatul numai intr-un mediu
in

care temperatura este cuprinsa intre 0°C si 35°C.

« Pastrati aparatul astfel incat sa nu fie la
indemana

copiilor.

+ Nu demontati aparatul si nu incercati sa il
reparati

dumneavoastra ingiva.
« Nu utilizati aparatul daca acesta a suferit un soc
sau a fost deteriorat.

« Pentru a evita orice risc de electrocutare,
deconectati

aparatul de la alimentarea principala.
RU - B: T|
6esonacHocTn

P no
« MuTaHe annapata A0MKHO COOTBETCTBOBATL
3aBOZICKMM XapaKTepucTukam.

« Hukorga He ucronbayiite annapar Ges repme-
TWUYHOTO Yexna nof AoK/AEM, BO BMaXHbIX Me-
CcTax uUnn B6n1an Bof0EeMOB.

* He nomeLuaiite B6nm3n annapara
NerkoBOCMIAMEHSIEMbIE, B3PbIBYATLIE UMK
onacHble BellecTsa.

« Monb3yiATeck TOMLKO NpUnaraemMsiM1 B
KOMMNeKTe akceccyapamm 1

nepexofH1kamu. Mcrnonb3oBaHue apyroro
TUNa akceccyapoB, HE NPEeAYCMOTPEHHBIX
M3roTOBUTENEM, MOXET HeobpaTMo
noBpeanTL annapar.

* VcnionbayiiTe annapar v XpaHuTe ero Tofbko
B MecTe ¢ Temnepatypoit ot 0°C ao 35°C.

« XpaHuTe annapar B MecTe, He[OCTYNHOM Ans
neten.

« Banpeuyaetcs pasbupatb annapat
CamMOCTOSITENLHO MPOU3BOAUTL €70 PEMOHT.

« BanpeLyaeTcs Nonb3oBaThCs annaparom,
MOABEPILLMMCS YAAPaM UK NOBPEXAEHUAM.

* Bo nsbexaHue onacHoCTM arneKTpr3aLmm oT-
KrilovaiiTe annapar OT OCHOBHOTO UCTOMHUKA

nuTaHus.
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Reinicializar o leitor

Em determinadas circunstancias, o dispositivo pode encontrar erros durante a sua utilizagédo. Este
aparelho é fabricado com um botao de reinicializagdo que se encontra na parte lateral abaixo da
saida para auscultadores, servindo para reinicializar e redefinir o aparelho.

Para reinicializar:

« Utilize uma vara de 0,8 ~ 1 mm ou um objeto semelhante e insira-o cuidadosamente no orificio de
reinicializagéo até que toque a superficie do botdo de reinicializagéo.

« Em seguida pressione e ouvira um clique. O dispositivo é recolocado a zero e o aparelho reinicia-se
em poucos segundos

Solugao de problemas

O leitor nao se liga Verifique se a bateria esta totalmente carregada

Sem som «Verifique o nivel do volume e ligue os auscultadores
firmemente.
Certifique-se de que a ficha dos auscultadores esta limpa

«Verifique o formato dos ficheiros musicais.

Falha do carregamento/
transferéncia de musica

«Verifique se o conector USB do leitor esta ligado
corretamente ao computador.

«Verifique se o driver esta instalado corretamente.
«Verifique se a memoria do cartao micro SD esta cheia.

EnLisH - We hereby declare that this TnB product meets the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Eurapean Directive 2004/108/EC.
The Declaration of Conformity can be found on our website: www.t-nb.com.
FranGAIS - Par la présente, TnB déclare que ce produit est conforme aux
exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive
2004/108/CE. La déclaration de conformité peut étre consultée sur l site :
www.t-nb.com.

EspaioL - Por [ presente, TnB declara que este producto esté en conformidad
con las exigencias esenciales y demas disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva
20041108/CE. La declaracion de conformidad puede consultarse en el sitio
Web: www.t-nb.com.

PorTuGUES - Pela presente, a TnB declara que este produto esta em
conformidade com as exigéncias essenciais e as outras disposicdes pertinentes
da Directiva 2004/108/CE. A Declaragdo de Conformidade pode ser
consultada no site: www.-nb.com.

[7aLaNO - Con la presente, T'nB dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme ai
requistti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2004/108/CE.
La dichiarazione i conformita puo essere consultata sul sito Web: www.-nb.com.
EMnviké - Me mv napodoa, n T'nB Snhdver 6nt auté 1o mpoidv elvat
O0UOVO P0G TIC aoIKEC amarmoelC ki TIC GAeC oxeTIkéC Blatatelg me
0Bnylog 2004/108/EK. H 8riAwan auppopewong biatiBetat mpog avéyveon
QTOV 10T6TOMO : Www.t-nb.com.

TURKGE - Is bu belge ile : TnB bu iiriiniin 20041108/CE sayih direktifin ana
gereklerine ve dider kalici hikimlerine uygun oldujunu beyan etmektedir
Uygunluk beyani ile ilgil bilgiler www.t-nb.com sitesinden dgrenilebilir.
DeursoH - TnB erklért hiermit, dass dieses Produk! den wesentichen Normen und
anderen einschldgigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2004/108/EG entspricht. Die
Konformitétserklarung kann auf der Website www.t-nb.com eingesehen werden.
NEDERLANDS - Bij deze verklaart TnB dat het product voldoet aan de essentiéle
eisen en aan de overige relevante bepalingen van de richtfijin 2004/108/CE.
De verklaring van overeenstemming kan geraadpleegd worden op de
website : www.-nb.com.

IMPORTANT

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

IMPORTANTES

EN - IMPORTANT SAFETY ADVICE

» The power supply used with your device must
correspond to its original requirements.

« Never use your device in the rain, in a wet environment ES - CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD
or close to sources of water without its waterproof case. IMPORTANTES

« Never place an inflammable object, explosive substance * La alimentacion de este aparato debe

« Pour éviter tout risque d’électrisation,
débranchez

votre appareil de I'alimentation principale.

. . corresponder

or dangerous object close to your device. o ) o
« Only use the accessories and connectors supplied. :rlsasctg;actenshcas de origen inicialmente
The use of any other type of accessory not specifically o . X

. . + No utilice nunca su aparato bajo la lluvia,
designed for the purpose may cause irreparable en lugares
damage to your device. . . hidmedos o en las proximidades de un
« Only use and keep your device in an environment punto

where the temperature is between 0°C and 35°C.
 Keep your device out of the reach of children.
« Do not dismantle your device or try to repair it yourself.
+ Do not use your device if it has been subject to
impact or damage.
«+ To avoid any risk of electrification, unplug your device
from the main power supply.
FR - CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
« L'alimentation de votre appareil doit correspondre
aux caractéristiques d'origine initialement prévues. podria dafiar el aparato irremediablemente.
« N'utilisez jamais votre appareil sous la pluie, dans " .

} ) . ) « Utilizar y conservar el aparato inicamente
des endroits humides ou a proximité d’un point enun
d’eau sans I'étui étanche.
* Ne placez pas d’objet inflammable, de substance
explosive ou d’objet dangereux & proximité de votre
appareil.
« Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et connecteurs
fournis. L'utilisation de tout autre type d’accessoire
non prévu a cet effet risquerait d'endommager
votre appareil de fagon irrémédiable.
« Utilisez et conservez uniquement votre appareil
dans un environnement ou la température est comprise
entre 0°C et 35°C.
« Conservez votre appareil hors de portée des enfants.
+ Ne démontez pas votre appareil et n'essayez pas
de le réparer vous-méme.
« N'utilisez pas votre appareil s'il a subi un choc ou
des dommages.

de agua sin su funda estanca.

+ No colocar objetos inflamables, sustancias
explosivas

u objetos peligrosos cerca de este aparato.

« Utilizar inicamente los accesorios y
conectores incluidos

con el aparato. La utilizacién de cualquier

otro tipo de accesorios no previstos para
este fin

entorno en el que la temperatura esté
comprendida

entre 0° Cy 35° C.

+ mantener el aparato fuera del alcance de
los nifios.

+ No desmontar el aparato y no intentar
repararlo por

si mismo.

« No utilizar el aparato si ha sufrido un golpe
osiesta

dafiado.

« Para evitar todo riesgo de electrizacion,
desconecte

su aparato de la alimentacion principal.

SVENSKA - TnB deklarerar hérmed att denna produkt uppfyler de grundldggande
krav och andra relevanta bestammelser i direktiv 2004/108/EC. Deklaration om
Gverensstammelse finng pa: www.t-nb.com.

PoLski - Ninigjszym T'nB oswiadcza, Ze produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi
wymaganiami i innymi odpowiednimi przepisami dyrektywy 2004/108/CE.
Deklaracja zgodnoéci jest dostepna na stronie : www.t-nb.com.

Macar - A TnB ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a 20041108/EK
irényelv alapvetd kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozo rendelkezéseinek.
A megfeleldségre vonatkozo nyilatkozat megtekinthett az aldbbi helyen:
www.t-nb.com.

Ceskv : Spoleénost T'nB timto prohlauje, Ze tento vjrobek vyhovuje zékiadnim
pozadavkim a dal§im ustanovenim vztahujicim se ke smémici 2004/108/CE.
Prohl&Seni o shodé je k dispozici na strance www.t-nb.com.

SLOVENSKY Jazvk - My tymto deklarujeme, Ze tento produkt od TnB spifa
poziadavky a iné relevantné predpisy Eurdpskej Direktivy 2004/108/CE.
Deklarécia konformity je na naSej stranke: www.t-nb.com.

SRPSKI (RS BA HR ME) - Ovim T'nB izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod u skladu sa
osnovnim zahtevima i drugim vaznim odredbama uputstva 2004/108/CE.
Deklaracija o saglasnosti se moZe konsultovati na sajtu: www.t-nb.com.

RowAna - Prin prezenta, T'nB declard ca acest produs este in conformitate cu
cerintele esentjale §i cu celelalte dispozii relevante ale directivei 2004/108/CE.
Declarafia de conformitate poate fi consultata pe site-ul: www.t-nb.com.

Pycckuii : Hactoswum dupma TnB 3asenset, uTo JaHHoe umenue
COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHbIM TPEOOBAHMAM 1 MPOYMM COOTBETCTBYHLLMM
nonoxexusiv aupexrussl 2004/108/CE. C [lenapaumeii cootsetcTaus
MOKHO O3HaKOMHTCA Ha Caitre: www.f-nb.com.

edollrl bl it 1 oy Rl R0l 3 (T ) o 3 hessafe sl -~ g
Bepal] Regamadl il b Lo popuaiall (i) Rl plEaly Bl
WWRET-D.COM: g SN Bl e Rl o 3l g 20041 0R/CE

o'w line
www.t-nb.com

T'nB SA France - Rue Nicolas Joseph Cugnot
PA de La Crau - 13300 Salon de Provence - France




